

**TO:** College Community  
**FROM:** Stephen M. Curtis  
**DATE:** April 27, 2009  
**SUBJECT:** IWC Minutes

---

This is to inform you that I have taken the following actions on recommendations made to me by the Institution-Wide Committee spring 2009:

- Approved the proposal for revisions to the Accounting Curriculum. The following changes were made to comply with General Education requirements:
  1. Elimination of the requirement of either OA 141 or OA 102;
  2. Make the English elective a humanities elective;
  3. Change the Science/Math elective to a Science elective;
  4. Eliminate English 112 as an alternative to English 102
  5. Add Math 171 as an acceptable Math option.

These changes reduce the minimum number of credits required from 66 to 62.

- Approved the proposal for revision of the Finance Curriculum. The following changes were made to comply with General Education requirements:
  1. Elimination of the requirement of either OA 141 or OA 102;
  2. Make the English elective a humanities elective;
  3. Change the Science/Math elective to a Science elective;
  4. One Social Science elective will become a general elective.

These changes reduce the minimum number of credits required from 63 to 62.

- Approved the proposals for revisions to AAS degree programs in Management – Entrepreneurship Option, Management – Real Estate Option, Management – Management Option, Management – Human Resources Option effective fall 2009. The following changes were made to comply with General Education requirements:
  1. Remove Math 153 because Math 118 is already required;
  2. Eliminate English 112 as an option because students must take English 102 to meet information literacy requirements;
  3. Eliminate one social science course because only one is required.

These changes reduce the minimum number of credits from 65 to 61.

- Approved the proposal for revision to the Management Certificate Program effective fall 2009. The following changes were made to comply with General Education requirements:
  1. Require CIS 103;
  2. Require Math 118;
  3. Require English 102 and eliminate the option of taking English 112 or English 14;
  4. Eliminate the social science elective;
  5. Offer an option of MNGT 142, MKTG 131, or MNGT 111 instead of requiring both MNGT 142 and MNGT 111;
  6. Eliminate MNGT 241.

These changes reduce the minimum number of credits from 35 to 31.

- Approved the revision of the ASL/English Interpreting Program, effective fall 2009. The changes are as follows:
  1. Replace CIS 100 with CIS 103 to comply with the Technological Competency, General Education requirement;
  2. Eliminate one social science;
  3. Add ENGL 120 as an additional choice for a Humanities elective.

The proposed changes reduce the minimum number of credits from 68 to 67.

- Approved the revision of the Addiction Studies Certificate Program; the Disability Studies Certificate Program; the Human Services Certificate Program; and the Social Gerontology Certificate Program, effective fall 2009. The changes to these four certificates are as follows:

1. BHHS 101 was approved as a prerequisite/co-requisite for BHHS 111.

The change increases the number of credits in the certificate programs from 30 to 33.

- Approved the revisions to the Liberal Arts Curriculum: General Option; Liberal Arts Curriculum: Humanities Option; and the Liberal Arts Curriculum: Social/Behavioral Sciences Option, effective fall 2009. The changes are as follows:

1. Remove the advanced/sequential terminology and replace it with two courses within defined set of courses;
2. Eliminate the requirement that history courses be counted as either all humanities courses or all social science courses;
3. Change the name of the Aesthetic Understanding/Oral/Creative Expression requirement to Artistic/Oral requirements;
4. Replace the requirement for two International Emphasis courses with two Global Diversity Courses;
5. Eliminate the concentration component.

- Approved the revision of the Diagnostic Medical Imaging Program (and include information on credits in other programs), effective fall 2009. The changes are as follows:

1. Change the Psychology 101 requirement to a social science requirement;
2. Award credits for clinical experiences using standards developed in the department.

The changes increase credits from 71 to 76.

- Approved the proposal to move the reporting function of the Student Academic Computer Centers from the

Department of Academic Computing to the Learning Lab  
Department.